G.R. Nos. 113255-56. July 19, 2001 (Case Brief / Digest)

### Title: People of the Philippines vs. Romeo Gonzales y Sun

### Facts:

In February 1991, the Philippine National Police in Mabalacat, Pampanga, received
information that Romeo Gonzales was selling large amounts of marijuana. A surveillance
operation ensued, leading to a buy-bust operation on February 13, 1991. During the
operation, Gonzales sold approximately one (1) kilogram of marijuana to an undercover
officer for PHP 1,200.00. Subsequently, Gonzales was apprehended, and further search led
to the discovery of additional quantities of marijuana, totaling about 1.5 kilograms in blocks
and 300 grams in medium-sized bags.

Gonzales was charged under two separate informations with violations of Sections 8 and 4
of R.A. No. 6425 (the Dangerous Drugs Act) for possession and sale of marijuana,
respectively. He pleaded not guilty to both charges, and the cases were tried jointly.
Throughout the proceedings, Gonzales claimed he was a victim of a frame-up, a defense the
trial court found to be without merit. Based on the evidence presented, including positive
identification of THC in the seized substances, the trial court found Gonzales guilty as
charged on July 5, 1993.

### [ssues:

1. Whether the buy-bust operation was conducted with due regard to constitutional and
legal safeguards.

2. Whether Gonzales’ defense of frame-up was credible.

3. Proper imposition of penalties for violations of Sections 8 and 4 of R.A. No. 6425 as
charged.

### Court’s Decision:

1. The Court upheld the validity of the buy-bust operation, asserting that such operations,
when carried out with proper regard for constitutional and legal safeguards, are effective
and legally sanctioned means of apprehending drug offenders.

2. Gonzales’ defense of frame-up was rejected given the lack of credible evidence to support
it, and considering the improbability of his version of events.

3. On legal technicalities concerning the penalties applied, the Court affirmed Gonzales’
conviction but modified the indeterminate sentence in Criminal Case No. 91-180 in
accordance with the Indeterminate Sentence Law, thus applying a sentence of two (2) years
and four (4) months of prision correccional, as minimum, to eight (8) years and one (1) day
of prision mayor, as maximum, in addition to fines as originally imposed.
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### Doctrine:

The Court reiterated doctrines regarding the credibility of buy-bust operations, the
treatment of defenses like frame-up, and the application of the Indeterminate Sentence Law
in the imposition of penalties for drug-related offenses under R.A. No. 6425.

### Class Notes:

1. **Buy-Bust Operations**: Valid method of apprehending individuals engaged in illegal
drug transactions, provided constitutional safeguards are observed.

2. **Frame-Up Defense**: Generally viewed with disfavor and must be proved with clear and
convincing evidence.

3. **Indeterminate Sentence Law**: When applying penalties under R.A. No. 6425, the
penalties defined therein, though not utilizing the nomenclature of the Revised Penal Code,
shall be considered equivalent to such for the purpose of determining the indeterminate
sentence.

4. **R.A. No. 6425 (Dangerous Drugs Act)**: Specifically governs the penalization of
possession and sale of prohibited drugs, with penalties varying based on the nature and
gravity of the offense.

### Historical Background:

The case reflects the stringent efforts and legal processes involved in combating illegal drug
trade in the Philippines during the early 1990s. It showcases the application of laws like
R.A. No. 6425 and the operationalization of buy-bust operations as a method to arrest and
prosecute individuals involved in the drug trade, underscoring the legal and procedural
mechanisms in place to address this issue.
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